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Arrangement: All Series in are in arranged in Alpha order.

Admin/Biographical Note: American labor leader; assistant to the president,
International Union of Electrical, Radio and Machine Workers, 1965-1967; assistant to
the president, American Federation of Teachers, 1970-1979.

Lowenthal administered several departments of the AFT, among them COPE,
Legislation, Colleges and Universities, International Education and communications.
He represented President Shanker in the development of the AFL-CIO Public Employee



Department, and in strengthening relationships between the AFT and the International
Federation of Free Teacher Unions.

Scope Content:

Series I: AFT Offices files, 1973-1978

These files consist of internal memos, publications, correspondence, reports, etc.,
that are related to the growth of the AFT’s prominence in the collective
bargaining for teachers in K-12 and higher education as well as with politics and
educational issues. COPE files are mostly about building the program.
Education research folders contain information about the formation of the
Education Issues department, the beginnings of QUEST, and the work that the
AFT would take on with this department in education reform. Files concerning
editorial issues demonstrate the power struggle within the AFT and the shifting
voice of the AFT on how to get its message out to the public and to its members.
Organizing department materials pertain mostly developing an organizing
strategy, and costs associated with organizing various locals and developing
future leaders. The executive council files have unique information on the
Boston Bussing issue.

Series II: State Federation, 1970-1979

State Federation series contains organizing information, and internal issues with
various state federations. There are a plethora of communications from the AFT
about internal issues and basic information about the AFT national message.
There is a wealth of information ranging from organizing battles with AFSCME,
NEA and other unions. There is very good files on merger questions with the
AFT and the NEA. California, Florida, Hawaii are especially full of this type of
information on merger, organizing in higher education and internal issues. Other
subjects of interest are Southern organizing by the AFT and the jurisdictional
dispute with Local 189.

Series 111: AFL-CIO, 1970-1978

This series contains correspondence, reports, memos and the like pertaining to
the AFL-CIO. The subjects range from AFL-CIO general activities and policy
statements; public employee pensions; and foreign affairs. The files on Public
Employee Department are business correspondence about the department,
organizing efforts and issues concerning labor law reforms. There is material on
AFSCME’s issues with the department. Jurisdictions files deal with AFT and
other unions over public employee representation. NEA files contain detailed
information about the AFSCME — NEA agreement to work together in
organizing public employees.

Important Names: Bob Bhaerman
Bob Nielsen



Edward McElroy
Marilyn Rauth
Rachelle Horowitz
Dave Elsila

Jules Kolodny
Greg Humphrey
Carl Megal
Marjorie Stern

Important Subjects:

Collective Bargaining

Higher Education Organizing
Human Rights

International Teacher unionism
International Unionism

Merger — Teacher Unions

State and Federal Legislation
Union Organizing

Public Employees

Public Television

Important Places:

Washington DC

New York City, New York
California

Florida

Oregon

Genre/Form:

Clippings
Correspondence
Minutes
Newsletters
Reports

Raoul Teilhet
Harley Hiscox
Jack Golodner
Al Barkan
Phil Kugler
Ramsey Clark
Jerry Wurf

Public Arts
School Financing
Labor Law Reform

Subject Organizations:

A. Philip Randolph Institute

National Education Association
American Federation of State, County
and Municipal Employees

Arrangement: Organized into 3 series. 1. AFT Office Files; II. State Federation, III.

AFL-CIO

Abbreviations Used:

COPE — Committee on Political Action

IFFTU — International Federation of Free Teachers’ Unions



QuEST — Quality Educational Standards in Teaching
PUSH - Professional Union Staff Headquarters

Series I: AFT Office Files

BOX 1

1.1

1.2
1.3

1.4
1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

1.10

1.11

1.12

1.13

1.14

1.15

1.16

1.17

1.18

1.19

1.20

AFT In Action, correspondence,

AFT In Action, correspondence,
American Arbitration Association,

Anti Injunction,
Budget Information,

Collective Bargaining Department,

Colleges and Universities,

Colleges and Universities; Faculty Association of the
California Community Colleges,

Colleges and Universities; On Campus newsletter,
COPE,

COPE,

COPE,

COPE; Research.

COPE,

Convention,

Educational Conferences,

Educational Conferences,

Educational Research,

Educational Research,

Educational Research,

1974 1 of 2

1974 2 of 2
1972-1975

1970-1971
1975-1977

1974-1976
1974-1976
1974-1975
1975-1976
1974

1975, 1 of 2
1975, 2 of 2
1975

1976

1974

1973, 1 of 2
1973,2 of 2
1971-1974

1974-1975

1974-1976, 1 of 3



1.21

BOX 2

2.1

2.2

23

24

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

2.10

2.11

2.12

2.13

2.14

2.15

2.16

2.17

2.18

2.19

2.20

2.21

Educational Research,

Educational Research,

Editorial Committee,

Editorial Department; correspondence,

Editorial Department; correspondence,

Editorial Department,

Executive Council and Committee,

Executive Council materials,

Executive Committee and Council; agendas and minutes,
Executive Committee and Council; agendas and minutes,
Executive Council; Editorial committee,

Executive Council; Agency Shop,

Executive Council; Human Rights and Community
Relations Conference,

Finance Department,

Grassroots Network,

Human Rights Conference,

Human Rights and Community Relations,
International Affairs,

International Affairs,

International Affairs,

International Affairs,

Conference on International Education,

1974-1976, 2 of 3

1974-1976, 3 of 3
1974

1971-1972, 1 of 2
1971-1972, 2 of 2
1974-1976
1970-1975

1974

1977

1978

1974

April 1975
1972-1976
1972-1975
1975-1977

1976

1972-1976
1974-1975, 1 of 4
1974-1975, 2 of 4
1974-1975, 3 of 4
1974-1975, 4 of 4

May 7, 1975



2.22

2.23

2.24

2.25

BOX 3

3.1

3.2

33

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.11

3.12

3.13

3.14

3.15

3.16

3.17

3.18

International Education, Department of,
Labor Education Committee convention,
Labor Education Committee,

Labor Education Committee,

Lerman, James; NEA report
Legislative Department,
Legislative Department,
Legislative Department,
Legislative Department,
Legislative Department,
Lightenberg, John; General Counsel
Militancy Fund,

Organizing Department,
Organizing Department,
Organizing Department; Dieder,
Press Releases,

Production Department,

Public Relations Department,
Public Relations Department,
Publicity Director; Ralph Lloyd,
PUSH,

QuEST Consortium,

1975-1976
August 1977,
1976-1979

1978-1979

April 1972
1971-1972
1973-1974
1975, 1 of 2
1975, 2 of 2

1976

1972-1975

1970
1972-1976, 1 of 2
1972-1976, 2 of 2
1975-1976
1974-1976
1970-1975

1975

1975-1976
1974-1975
1972-1975

1975-1976



3.19 Referendums, 1972

3.20 Richards, Charles; 1974-1975

3.21 Special Education Committee, 1974

3.22 Shanker, Al; correspondence, 1974

3.23 Shanker, Al; correspondence, 1975, 1 of 2

3.24 Shanker, Al; correspondence, 1975,2 of 2
BOX 4

4.1 Shanker, Al; correspondence, 1976, 1 of 3

4.2 Shanker, Al; correspondence, 1976, 2 of 3

4.3 Shanker, Al; correspondence, 1976, 3 of 3

44 Staff Meetings; administrative, 1972-1976, 1 of 3
4.5 Staff Meetings; administrative, 1972-1976, 2 of 3
4.6 Staff Meetings; administrative, 1972-1976, 3 of 3
4.7 Task Force on Educational Issues, 1975

4.8 Vice Presidents; correspondence, 1970-1973

4.9 Women’s Rights, 1972-1975, 1 of 2
4.10 Women’s Rights, 1972-1975,2 of 2
4.11 Workers’ Defense League, 1972



Series 1I: State Federations

4.12 Alabama; correspondence, 1972-1975
4.13 Alaska, 1971-1973
4.14 Arizona, 1973-1974
4.15 California, 1972-19717, 1
of 2
4.16 California, 1972-1977, 2
of 2
4.17 California Junior Colleges; Article XX, 1975-1976
4.18 Colorado, 1972-1977
4.19 Connecticut, 1972-1979
4.20 Delaware, 1975-1978
421 Florida, 1971-1976
4.22 Georgia, 1971-1975
4.23 Guam, 1972-1975
BOX 5
5.1 Hawaii, 1970-1977, 1 of 3
5.2 Hawaii, 1970-1977, 2 of 3
53 Hawaii, 1970-1977, 3 of 3
54 Illinois, 1970-1978, 1 of 2
5.5 Illinois, 1970-1978, 2 of 2
5.6 Indiana, 1971-1977
5.7 Kentucky, 1972-1978
5.8 Louisiana, 1972-1975
5.9 Maryland, 1971-1973
5.10 Massachusetts, 1974-1976
5.11 Michigan, 1973-1976
5.12 Minnesota, 1971-1975
5.13 Missouri, 1972-1977
5.14 Montana, 1971-1974
5.15 Nevada, 1975
5.16 New Jersey, 1971-1975
5.17 New Mexico, 1972-1975
5.18 North Carolina, 1971-1976
5.19 New York, 1971-1977



5.20 New York; Fiscal Crisis, 1975
5.21 New York Fiscal Crisis; articles and pamphlets, 1975
5.22 Ohio, 1973-1978
5.23 Oklahoma, 1976
5.24 Oregon, 1971-1977
5.26 Rhode Island, 1971-1972
5.27 South Dakota, 1972
5.28 Tennessee 1972-1974
5.29 Texas, 1971-1976
5.30 Virginia, 1977
5.31 Virgin Islands, 1973-1976
5.32 Washington, 1971-1975
5.33 Wisconsin, 1971-1977
5.34 Southern Organizing Project, 1972-1975, 1 of 2
5.35 Southern Organizing Project, 1972-1975,2 of 2
5.36 Workers Education Committee Local 189, 1974-1976, 1 of 3
5.37 Workers Education Committee Local 189, 1974-1976, 2 of 3
BOX 6
6.1 Workers Education Committee Local 189, 1974-1976, 3 of 3
6.2 Workers Education Committee Local 189, 1975
6.3 Workers Education Committee Local 189, 1975-1976
6.4 Workers Education Committee Local 189, 1976-1977
Series I1I: AFL-CIO
6.5 AFL-CIO; correspondence, 1975-1976
6.6 AFL-CIO; correspondence, 1974-1975
6.7 AFL-CIO; foreign policies, 1975
6.8 AFL-CIO press releases, 1970-1975
6.9 AFL-CIO Unions for Professional Employees, minutes, 1975-1976
6.10 AFL-CIO Unions for Professional Employees, 1975-1976
6.11 COPE, publications, 1974
6.12 COPE,; operating committee, 1974
6.13 COPE, 1975
6.14 COPE, 1977
6.15 Internal Disputes, Article XX 1971
6.16 Internal Disputes; Article XX with AFSCME, 1970-1977
6.17 Industrial Union Department, 1975-1976
6.18 Public Employee Department, 1973-1975,
1 of 2
6.19 Public Employee Department, 1973-1975,
2 0f2
6.20 Public Employee Department, 1976-1977
6.21 Public Employee Department, 1976
6.22 Public Employee Department; Board Meeting November
14, 1975
6.23 Public Employee Department; Board Meeting June 1,



6.24
6.25

Public Employee Department; report on staff activities,
Public Employee Department; convention proceedings,

Series IV: Subject

Box 7
7.1
7.2
7.3
7.4
7.5
7.6
7.7
7.8
7.9
7.10
7.11
7.12
7.13
7.14
7.15
7.16
7.17
7.18
7.19
7.20
7.21
7.22
7.23
7.24
7.25
7.26

7.27
7.28
7.29
7.30
7.31
7.32
7.33
7.34

American Federation of School Administrators,
AFSCME — CAPE; correspondence,

Bakke Case,

Bicentennial,

Career Education,

Citizens Committee for Equal Justice,
Educational Writers, articles

Frontlash,

Federal City College; Labor Program,
Films,

General Electric; Strike,

Health, Education and Welfare Department,
Israel; Labor

Israel; Labor publications

Issues — Bussing,

Jewish Labor Committee,

Marland, Sidney P.

NEA; correspondence,

NEA; correspondence,

NEA; correspondence,

NEA; correspondence,

NEA — AFSCME coalitions,

NEA — AFSCME coalitions,

NEA — AFSCME coalitions,

NEA — AFT Merger Talks Break Off Kit
Organization for Economic Cooperation and
Development,

Other Unions, correspondence,
Performance Contracting,

Quotas; publications,

Rutgers; correspondence,

Rutgers; conference on early childhood education,
Wage Price Freeze; Phase 1, 11,

Wage Price Freeze; Phase I, 11

Wage Price Freeze;

1976
1976
1974

1977-1978
1976
1976-1978
1975
1976
1970-1972
1974
1974-1977
1974-1975
1970-1974
1970-1974
1970-1975

1972-1976, 1 of 2
1972-1976, 2 of 2

1971-1975
1972-1976
1970

1974-1976, 1 of 2
1974-1976, 2 of 2

1975-1977
1977-1978
1971
1977
1977-1978
1974
1974-1975

1974-1976
1970-1971
no date.
1970-1976
no date
1971, 1 of 2
1971, 2 of 2
1971-1972

10



INDEX

AAUP, 5.2

AFL-CIO, 3.22

AFSCME, 4.3, 4.17,4.22, 6.20

AFT - Arbitration Panel, 1.3; International Involvement, 1.12, 2.21; COPE, 2.14;
Educational Research Department, 3.3; Jurisdiction of Locals, 5.36-5.38, 6.2-6.4, 6.15-
6.16, 7.1; Small Locals, 2.3; Southern Organizing Project, 2.8, 5.29, 4.12; Higher
Education, 2.25; Organizing, 3.20, 5.29

Agency Shop, 3.5, 5.10

American Labor History Curriculum, 2.25

American Histadrut Cultural Exchange Institute, 7.13
Baltimore, 3.20

Barkan, Al, 1.11, 1.12

Beagle, Simon, 1.18

Boston Integration, 2.7

Breast Cancer, 2.8

Brown, Irving, 2.23

Busing, 2.7, 2.16, 3.2, 4.7, 5.10

Chile, 2.10, 3.24, 4.3

Clark, Ramsey, 7.6

Collective Bargaining, 6.19, 7.20

Community, 2.2

Desegregation, 2.16, 5.11, 5.12

Dolci, Danilo, 5.12

Dorn, David, 4.2

Early Childhood Education, 1.14, 2.7, 3.23, 6.10; Day Care, 7.7
Educare, 1.20, 3.16, 4.21

Fair Labor Standards Act, 3.4, 6.18

Graduate Employee Unions, 5.11

Guatemala Earthquake, 4.1

Hatch Act, 6.18

Higher Education, 4.19, 4.21, 5.1, 5.2, 5.24, 5.33, 6.6
Housing, 3.4

IFFTU, 2.9, 4.1

ILGWU, 5.16

Integration, 2.15

Kurds, 2.9

Labor Coalition Clearinghouse, 1.14

Levine, Herb; 7.30

Louisiana Social Studies Teachers, 2.24

More Effective Schools, 1.18

Nader, Ralph, 1.19; for Broadcasting, 3.15

11



National Citizens Committee

National Committee for Labor Israel, 7.13

National Education Association, 3.1, 3.3, 3.5, 3.14, 4.3, 4.21, 5.19, 6.20, 7.2; change in
tax status, 7.21

National League of Cities v. Usery, 7.18

New York State United Teachers, 3.22, 4.2

Nixon, Richard, 6.11

Occupational Safety and Health, 3.4

Overseas Federation of Teachers, 3.5, 3.6

Polishook, Irwin, 5.19

Prison Education, 7.9

Public Employee Department AFL-CIO, 3.24, 5.20

Public Review Board, 1.3

Puerto Rico, 5.34

QuEST consortium, 1.18, 1.19

Rhode Island Federation of Teachers, 1.4, 7.1

Right To Work, 3.7, 3.24; California, 4.15

Shanker, Albert, 2.10; Solzhenitsyn, 4.3

Simons, William, 1.15

Strikes, 3.16, 4.22, 5.16; by police and firemen, 6.20; Crestwood, 7.19

Student Rights, 1.18, 3.22

Suslensky, Yakov, 4.1

Talamante, Olga, 4.16

Teacher Centers, 1.18

Teacher Evaluations, 7.26

Teacher Rights, 1.21

Teacher Unity, 2.7, 5.1-5.2

Teacher Work Hours, 4.3

Texas Federation of Teachers, 4.1

Truancy, 2.1, 3.22

Unemployment, 3.3, 3.4

United Federation of Teachers, 7.16

University Graduate Employees, 1.7

Vietnam, 2.2, 6.6, 6.7

Vocational Education, 3.4

Voting, 3.4; State by State 1968-1974, 1.13

Wayne State University, 5.36

Women'’s Rights, 2.12, 3.4; equal pay, 5.6, 6.10

Workers Education Local 189, 2.3
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